# BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:	)	
	)	
SDWA UPDATE, USEPA AMENDMENTS	)	R 23-009
July 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022	)	(Identical-in-Substance Rulemaking-
	)	Water)

# **NOTICE OF FILING**

TO: See Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY'S COMMENTS on behalf of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, a copy of which is served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By: /s/ Sara Terranova
Sara Terranova
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: August 28, 2023

1021 N. Grand Ave. East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544 Sara.Terranova@illinois.gov

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:	)	
	)	
SDWA UPDATE, USEPA AMENDMENTS	)	R 23-009
July 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022	)	(Identical-in-Substance Rulemaking-
	)	Water)

# **ILLINOIS ENIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY'S COMMENTS**

NOW COMES the ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ("Illinois EPA" or "Agency") by and through its counsel, submits the following comment in the above captioned rulemaking:

The highlighted method below should be "ASTM D4107-20".

# Table 2: Deviations From the Text of the Federal Amendments

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.102(a), ASTM Methods, "ASTM D44107-20"; derived from appendix A to subpart C of 40 C.F.R. 141 (table for 40 C.F.R. § 141.25(a), entry for tritium) Added the definition and incorporation by reference for use of the method in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.720.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By: /s/ Sara Terranova
Sara Terranova
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: August 28, 2023

1021 N. Grand Ave. East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544 Sara.Terranova@illinois.gov

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on August 28, 2023, I served true and correct copies of the ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY'S COMMENT upon the persons and by the methods pursuant to the service list hereto attached.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By: /s/ Sara Terranova
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

**DATED:** August 28, 2023

1021 N. Grand Ave. East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544 Sara.Terranova@illinois.gov

#### **SERVICE LIST**

### JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Jonathan C. Eastvold WM. G. Stratton Building, Room 700 Springfield, IL 62706-4700 JonathanE@ilga.gov (electronic service)

USEPA – REGION 5 Gary Westefer - LF-8J 77 West Jackson Blvd. Chicago, IL 60604 westefer.gary@epa.gov (electronic service)

## DEPT. OF COMMERCE & ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

Katy Khayyat Small Business Office 500 East Monroe Street Springfield, IL 627001 Katy.Khayyat@illinois.gov (electronic service)

## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Don Brown, Clerk 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 don.brown@illinois.gov (electronic service)

# ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Mike Mankowski One Natural Resources Way Springfield, IL 62702-1271 mike.mankowski@illinois.gov